

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC2022-1050

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST AND CENTRAL
FLORIDA, on behalf of itself, its staff, and its patients, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

Discretionary Proceeding to Review Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

Consolidated With Case No. SC2022-1127
Lower Tribunal Nos. 1D22-2034; 2022-CA-912

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Whitney Leigh White (PHV)
Jennifer Dalven (PHV)
Johanna Zacarias (PHV)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2690
wwhite@aclu.org
jdalven@aclu.org
jzacarias@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners Gainesville
Woman Care, LLC; Indian Rocks
Woman's Center, Inc.; St. Petersburg
Woman's Health Center, Inc.; and
Tampa Woman's Health Center, Inc.*

Daniel Tilley (FL Bar #102882)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 West Flagler St., Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2714
dtilley@aclufl.org

Nicholas L.V. Warren (FL Bar
#1019018)
ACLU Foundation of Florida, Inc.
336 East College Avenue, Ste. 203
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(786) 363-1769
nwarren@aclufl.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

RECEIVED, 02/27/2023 05:04:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Autumn Katz (PHV)
Caroline Sacerdote (PHV)
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS
199 Water St., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3600
akatz@reprorights.org
csacerdote@reprorights.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner A Woman's
Choice of Jacksonville, Inc.*

April A. Otterberg (PHV)
Shoba Pillay (PHV)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456
(312) 222-9350
aotterberg@jenner.com
spillay@jenner.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

Benjamin James Stevenson
(FL Bar #598909)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
3 W. Garden St., Suite 712
Pensacola, FL 32502
(786) 363-2738
bstevenson@aclufl.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

Jennifer Sandman (PHV)
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
123 William Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 261-4584
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners Planned
Parenthood of Southwest and Central
Florida; Planned Parenthood of South,
East and North Florida; and Shelly
Hsiao-Ying Tien, M.D., M.P.H.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Abortion Rights Under Florida’s Constitution.....	2
B. HB 5’s Ban on Pre-Viability Abortions.....	3
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit and Motion for Temporary Injunction.....	5
D. HB 5’s Effect on Access to Abortions After 15 Weeks.....	6
E. Circuit Court’s Order Granting a Temporary Injunction.....	6
1. Standing.....	6
2. Injunction Factors.....	7
a. Substantial Likelihood of Success.....	7
b. Irreparable Harm and Absence of an Adequate Legal Remedy.....	12
c. Public Interest.....	13
F. Appellate Court’s Order Vacating the Injunction, and Plaintiffs’ Petition to this Court.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.....	22
A. Plaintiffs Demonstrated Irreparable Harm to Themselves.....	22

B.	Plaintiffs Demonstrated Irreparable Harm to Their Patients.....	26
1.	The Appellate Court Erred by Ignoring the Trial Court’s Findings of Irreparable Harm.	26
2.	Plaintiffs Have Third-Party Standing to Assert Their Patients’ Privacy Rights.	30
II.	HB 5 Likely Violates the Fundamental Right of Privacy.	35
A.	Plaintiffs Demonstrated That HB 5 is Likely Unconstitutional Under This Court’s Binding Precedents.	35
B.	The Court Should Reject the State’s Invitation to Overrule Precedents Establishing That the Privacy Clause Protects the Right to Abortion.	39
1.	The U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Dobbs</i> Has No Impact on Florida Law That Independently Protects Abortion Rights under the State Constitution.....	40
2.	As a Matter of Florida Law, the Fundamental Right of Privacy Unquestionably Protects the Right to Abortion.....	45
a.	Standards of Constitutional Interpretation...	45
b.	The Privacy Clause’s Plain Text Provides a Broad Right Covering All Aspects of Private Life, Including Personal Decision-Making on Abortion.....	47
c.	Historical Context in 1980 Confirms That the Original Public Meaning of the Privacy Clause Encompassed Abortion Rights.....	54
3.	As a Matter of Stare Decisis, This Court Should Adhere to Precedent.	60

III. An Injunction is in the Public Interest..... 63

CONCLUSION 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR COMPUTER-GENERATED
BRIEFS 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>3299 N. Fed. Highway, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Broward County</i> , 646 So.2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	24
<i>Adv. Op. to Gov’r re: Implementation of Amendment 4, the Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 288 So.3d 1070 (Fla. 2020) [“Voting Restoration Amendment”]	passim
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Est. of Shelley</i> , 827 So.2d 936 (Fla. 2002).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lundgren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997).....	53
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999).....	53
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	28
<i>Beagle v. Beagle</i> , 678 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 1996)	42
<i>Brinkman v. Francois</i> , 184 So.3d 504 (Fla. 2016).....	47
<i>Brown v. Nagelhout</i> , 84 So.3d 304 (Fla. 2012)	62
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 263 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	34
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	64
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , No. 22-CI-003225, 2023 WL 2033788 (Ky. Feb. 16, 2023)....	31
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Lachman</i> , 71 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1953)	64
<i>City of N. Miami v. Kurtz</i> , 653 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 1995)	42
<i>Coal. to Reduce Class Size v. Harris</i> , No. 02-CA-1490, 2002 WL 1809005 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 17, 2002), <i>aff’d sub nom. Smith v. Coal. To Reduce Class Size</i> , 827 So.2d 959 (Fla. 2002)	63

<i>Coastal Fla. Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 838 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2003)	47
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	45, 46, 58, 60
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2288 (2022)	passim
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179, 93 S. Ct. 756 (1973).....	56, 57
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	56
<i>Elman v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 204 So.3d 452 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	23
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , 317 So.3d 1101 (Fla. 2021).....	21, 22, 46
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1243 (Fla. 2017).....	passim
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....	61, 62
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2013)	47
<i>Green v. Alachua County</i> , 323 So.3d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021), <i>reh’g denied</i> (July 16, 2021)	63
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	57
<i>Humana Med. Plan v. Jacobson</i> , 614 So.2d 520 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	25
<i>In re Apportionment of Law—1982</i> , 414 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1982)	46
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	2, 36, 51
<i>In re Senate Joint Resol. of Legislative Apportionment</i> , 83 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	46, 47, 57
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	passim
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	46

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 640 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 1994)	36
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	40
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	28
<i>Laird v. State</i> , 342 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1977)	55
<i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972)	24
<i>Matter of Dubreuil</i> , 629 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1993).....	24
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	24
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs. v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003), <i>superseded on other grounds as</i> <i>recognized in Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)	passim
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	46, 64
<i>Palenzuela v. Dade County</i> , 486 So.2d 12 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Orlando, Inc. v. MMB Props.</i> , 211 So.3d 918 (Fla. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Atl. v. South Carolina</i> , 882 S.E.2d 770, 2023 WL 107972 (S.C. Jan. 5, 2023) [“PPSA”]	41, 51, 53, 54
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Renee B. v. Fla. Agency for Health Care</i> , 790 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 2001).....	34, 36, 42, 59
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 66 So.3d 866 (Fla. 2011)	40, 41
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	8, 38, 56
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)...	30

<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	42, 43
<i>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer Reid & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 379 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	55
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	32
<i>State Bd. of Med. Examiners v. Rogers</i> , 387 So.2d 937 (Fla. 1980).....	25
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	35
<i>State v. Maisonet-Maldonado</i> , 308 So.3d 63 (Fla. 2020)	62
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	passim
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</i> , 937 So.2d 114 (Fla. 2006).....	30, 35
<i>Tarantola v. Henghold</i> , 233 So.3d 508 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	25
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	36, 40, 46
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997)	53
<i>Von Eiff v. Azicri</i> , 720 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1998)	42
<i>Wash. Pub. Emps. Ass’n v. Wash. State Ctr. for Childhood Deafness & Hearing Loss</i> , 450 P.3d 601 (Wash. 2019).....	53
<i>Weaver v. Myers</i> , 229 So.3d 1118 (Fla. 2017)	2, 41, 43
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....	passim
<i>Women of State of Minn. v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995) ...	51
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const.	42
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	42

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. 2, 47

Statutes

§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat..... 4

§ 390.01112, Fla. Stat..... 3

§ 390.018, Fla. Stat..... 4

§ 456.072, Fla. Stat..... 4

§ 456.41, Fla. Stat..... 24

§ 458.331, Fla. Stat..... 4

§ 459.015, Fla. Stat..... 4

§ 464.018, Fla. Stat..... 4

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat..... 4

§ 775.083, Fla. Stat..... 4

House Bill 5, § 3 (codified at § 390.011, Fla. Stat.) 3, 4

House Bill 5, § 4 (codified at § 390.0111, Fla. Stat.)..... 3, 4

Patients’ Bill of Rights, § 381.026, Fla. Stat..... 24, 25

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(b)(2)..... 14

Administrative Authorities

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-9.020 (2017)..... 5

Other Authorities

- Adam Richardson, *The Originalist Case for Why the Florida Constitution’s Right of Privacy Protects the Right to an Abortion*, Stetson L. Rev. (forthcoming), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4187311 57, 58
- American Heritage Dictionary (2d College ed. 1982)..... 49, 50
- Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 56
- C. Muñiz, *Parental Notification of a Minor’s Termination of Pregnancy*, 29 J. James Madison Inst. 8 (2004)..... 59
- Etymonline.com, https://www.etymonline.com/word/let#etymonline_v_6705..... 49
- James W. Fox, *An Historical and Originalist Defense of Abortion in Florida*, Rutgers U.L. Rev. (forthcoming), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4224718 58
- Oxford English Dictionary (1978 reprint of 1933 ed.)..... 48, 49, 50
- Prohibition on Public Funding of Abortions; Construction of Abortion Rights*, Fla. Dep’t of St., Div. of Elec., <https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=10&seqnum=82> (last visited Feb. 26, 2023) 3
- Rights of Others—Relationship Standing*, 13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.9.3 (3d ed.) 29
- Webster’s New International Dictionary (1930 reprint of 1909 ed.)..... 48
- Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1983)..... 49, 50
